

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FLAVIO TAMEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
JOSE LUIS RAMOS
937 S. Ramos Lane
Hebbronville, TX 78361
(956) 227-0493
jlramos@yahoo.com

JAIME OMAR GARZA
Counsel of Record
111 S. Seguin Street
San Diego, TX 78384
(361) 279-8251
garzylvania@rocketmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
CRIMINAL CONDUCT CHARGED.....	3
THE FIRST APPEAL AND ITS DISMISSAL....	7
THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING OF INEF- FECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL WARNER	8
THE DISMISSAL OF APPEAL NO. 15-40928 BY THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF AP- PEALS	10
THE PETITIONER FILES A PRO SE PETI- TION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2255	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Fifth Circuit erred as a matter of law when it denied Petitioner a Certificate of Appealability where the District Court’s decision dismissing Petitioner’s claims was unquestionably legally erroneous	15
A. The District Court wrongly viewed the Law of the Case Doctrine as an Absolute Bar.....	15
B. The District Court Unquestionably Erred When It Dismissed Petitioner’s Claim That His Appeal Waiver Had Not Been Knowing.....	21
C. The District Court Unquestionably Erred When It Dismissed Petitioner’s Claims For Ineffective Assistance of Appellate Counsel and Sentencing Counsel.....	25
II. This Court should grant review to determine if the rationale of its recent decisions in <i>Jae Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1958 (2017) and <i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (2019) should be extended to the waiver of a defendant’s right to appeal his sentence	29
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Unexplained Decision, In Response to Petitioner’s Detailed Cogent Arguments, Both Deprived Petitioner of Due Process and Disregarded This Court’s Role in Reviewing the Lower Court’s Decision ...	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	38
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX	
Appendix A ORDER DENYING ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY FROM UNITED STATES FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS 12/13/2013 (EDITH JONES, JUSTICE)	App. 1
Appendix B MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER FROM DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 1/18/2018 (NELVA GONZALES RAMOS, DISTRICT JUDGE)	App. 4
Appendix C MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER FROM DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 9/26/2017 (NELVA GONZALEZ RAMOS, DISTRICT JUDGE)	App. 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix D ORDER (PER CURIAM) GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL AND DENYING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FROM UNITED STATES FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS 1/26/2016 (JONES, ELROD, AND ENGELHART, JUSTICES).....	App. 26
Appendix E ORDER (PER CURIAM) ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND REHEARING EN BANC FROM UNITED STATES FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS 2/19/2019 (JONES, ELROD, AND ENGELHART, JUSTICES) ..	App. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beaulieu v. United States</i> , 930 F.2d 805 (CA10 1991)	24
<i>Blake v. United States</i> , No. 10-628, 2012 WL 1133946 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 2012)	20
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 202 L.Ed.2d 455 (2019)	37
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 201 L.Ed.2d 650 (2018)	18
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 195 L.Ed.2d 382 (2006)	35, 37
<i>Feliciano v. United States</i> , No. 01 Civ. 9398, 95 CR. 941, 2004 WL 1787005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2004)	20
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 169 L.Ed.2d 445 (2007)	35, 36, 37
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 738, 203 L.Ed.2d 77 (2019)	22, 29, 30
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 901 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2018)	34, 38
<i>Jae Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1958, 198 L.Ed.2d 476 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289, 185 L.Ed.2d 105 (2013)	37
<i>Lehrman v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 500 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 929 F.2d 618 (11th Cir. 1991)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	20, 21, 23
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	36
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 193 L.Ed.2d 639 (2015).....	17
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Valentine</i> , 306 F. Supp. 34 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	22
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	15, 36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	20, 22, 23, 29, 30
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 572 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Arami</i> , 536 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 739 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Galloway</i> , 56 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 410 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2005).....	34, 38
<i>United States v. Serrano-Lara</i> , 698 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10, 27
<i>United States v. Tapp</i> , 491 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. White</i> , 307 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	34, 38
<i>Wallis v. Justice Oaks II, Ltd. (In re Justice Oaks II, Ltd.)</i> , 898 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 396 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2001)	34, 38
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	36
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 3, 20, 23
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Fed.R.Crim.P. 11(d)(1)	11
Rule 11(c)(5) CCP	11
Rule 27(a)(3)(A)	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Shakespeare, William, Richard III, Act 4, scene 2</i>	34
